SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERISATION OF POLYANILINE/
CETYLTRIMETHYL BROMIDE / CAMPHORSULFONIC
ACID IN AMMONIA DETECTION

SYAFARIZA TUN FARVIN BINTI MOHAMED MUSTAFA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project report entitled “Synthesis and Characterization of
Polyaniline/Cetyltrimetyl Bromide/ Camphor Sulfonic Acid in Ammonia
Detection” was submitted by Syfariza Tun Farvin binti Mohamed Mustafa in
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by:

Dr. Kavirajaa Pandian A/L Sambasevam
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4 Obijectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Conducting Polymer

2.2 Polyaniline

2.3 Chemical Oxidative Polymerization
2.4 PANI/CSA

2.5 PANI/CTAB

2.6 Ammonia Study

2.7 Ammonia Sensing Technique

2.8 PANI in Ammonia Detection

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials

3.2 Synthesis of PANI/CTAB/CSA

3.3 Preparation of PANI/CTAB/CSA Film

3.4 Characterization of PANI/CTAB/CSA
3.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
3.4.2 Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis)
3.4.3 Optical Microscopy
3.4.4 Conductivity Study

35 PANI/CTAB/CSA in Ammonia Detection
3.5.1 Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-vis) Study
3.5.2 Study The Response in Term of Sensitivity

Page
i
vi

vii
Viii

[op & I - Ll

16
17
19
20
21
23

26
26
27
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Synthesis of PANI/CTAB/CSA

4.2 Characterization of PANI/CTAB/CSA Film
4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
4.2.2 Ultraviolet Visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis)
4.2.3 Optical Microscopy
4.2.4 Conductivity Study

4.3 PANI/CTAB/CSA in Ammonia Detection
4.3.1 Ultraviolet Visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis) Study
4.3.2 Study The Response in Term of Sensitivity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES A
APPENDICES B
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
33
33
36
37
38
39
39
41

43
44

45
51
52
53



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF
POLYANILINE/CETYLTRIMETHYL BROMIDE/CAMPHORSULFONIC
ACID IN AMMONIA DETECTION

Polyaniline (PANI) was synthesized by chemical oxidative polymerization of
aniline by using ammonium persulfate in a solvent. Then, PANI was doped with
camphor sulfonic acid (CSA) in the presence of cetyltrimethyl ammonium
bromide (CTAB) as a surfactant. Next the PANI/CTAB/CSA film was cast to be
used for characterization. The functional group present in the PANI/CTAB/CSA
was observed using fourier transform infrared (FTIR) and structural properties of
PANI as conductive polymer was studied using ultraviolet visible (UV-vis).
Moreover, the morphology of the PANI/CSA/CTAB film was observed using
optical microscope. The fibrillar or rod-like structure was obtained. In addition,
conductivity of the PANI/CTAB/CSA was carried at room temperature using
mutimeter to investigate the enhancement in conductivity value. The ammonia
gas-sensing characteristics of the prepared PANI/CTAB/CSA film were studied
by measure the change in electrical conductivity on exposure to ammonia gas. The
PANI salt was converted to base form by treatment with ammonia. Therefore, at
minute 4", it shows high response.





