SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERISATION OF POLYANILINE / CETYLTRIMETHYL BROMIDE / CAMPHORSULFONIC ACID IN AMMONIA DETECTION

SYAFARIZA TUN FARVIN BINTI MOHAMED MUSTAFA

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project report entitled "Synthesis and Characterization of Polyaniline/Cetyltrimetyl Bromide/ Camphor Sulfonic Acid in Ammonia Detection" was submitted by Syfariza Tun Farvin binti Mohamed Mustafa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by:

Dr. Kavirajaa Pandian A/L Sambasevam Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date :.....

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ACI	KNOWLEDMENT	iii
	BLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIS	Γ OF FIGURES	vi
LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABT	TRACT	viii
ABS	STRAK	ix
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	·	4
1.3	Significant of Study	5
1.4	Objectives	6
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Conducting Polymer	7
2.2	Polyaniline	9
2.3	Chemical Oxidative Polymerization	16
2.4	PANI/CSA	17
2.5		19
2.6	Ammonia Study	20
2.7	\mathcal{O} 1	21
2.8	PANI in Ammonia Detection	23
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	26
3.2	Synthesis of PANI/CTAB/CSA	26
3.3	Preparation of PANI/CTAB/CSA Film	27
3.4	Characterization of PANI/CTAB/CSA	28
	3.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	28
	3.4.2 Ultraviolet-Visible Spectroscopy (UV-Vis)	29
	3.4.3 Optical Microscopy	29
	3.4.4 Conductivity Study	29
3.5	PANI/CTAB/CSA in Ammonia Detection	30
	3.5.1 Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-vis) Study	30
	3.5.2 Study The Response in Term of Sensitivity	30

CHAF	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Synthesis of PANI/CTAB/CSA	31
4.2	Characterization of PANI/CTAB/CSA Film	33
	4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	33
	4.2.2 Ultraviolet Visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis)	36
	4.2.3 Optical Microscopy	37
	4.2.4 Conductivity Study	38
4.3	PANI/CTAB/CSA in Ammonia Detection	39
	4.3.1 Ultraviolet Visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis) Study	39
	4.3.2 Study The Response in Term of Sensitivity	41
CILAT	DEED 5 CONCLUCION AND DECOMMENDATION	
	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42
5.1		43
5.2	Recommendation	44
CITE	D REFERENCES	45
APPENDICES A		
APPE	ENDICES B	52
CURF	RICULUM VITAE	53

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF POLYANILINE/CETYLTRIMETHYL BROMIDE/CAMPHORSULFONIC ACID IN AMMONIA DETECTION

Polyaniline (PANI) was synthesized by chemical oxidative polymerization of aniline by using ammonium persulfate in a solvent. Then, PANI was doped with camphor sulfonic acid (CSA) in the presence of cetyltrimethyl ammonium bromide (CTAB) as a surfactant. Next the PANI/CTAB/CSA film was cast to be used for characterization. The functional group present in the PANI/CTAB/CSA was observed using fourier transform infrared (FTIR) and structural properties of PANI as conductive polymer was studied using ultraviolet visible (UV-vis). Moreover, the morphology of the PANI/CSA/CTAB film was observed using optical microscope. The fibrillar or rod-like structure was obtained. In addition, conductivity of the PANI/CTAB/CSA was carried at room temperature using mutimeter to investigate the enhancement in conductivity value. The ammonia gas-sensing characteristics of the prepared PANI/CTAB/CSA film were studied by measure the change in electrical conductivity on exposure to ammonia gas. The PANI salt was converted to base form by treatment with ammonia. Therefore, at minute 4th, it shows high response.